

Consolidated quarterly results FY2013 (Three-month period ended June 30, 2013)

[Prepared on the basis of International Financial Reporting Standards]

Sumitomo Corporation

Stock Exchange code No. 8053

(Listed on Tokyo, Nagoya and Fukuoka Stock Exchanges)

President & CEO, Kuniharu Nakamura

For further information contact:

Masatoshi Hayashi, Corporate Communications Dept. Tel. +81-3-5166-3100

(URL <http://www.sumitomocorp.co.jp/english/>)**1. Consolidated results for the three-month period ended June 30, 2013**

(Remarks)

Amounts are rounded to the nearest million.

% : change from the same period of the previous year.

(1) Consolidated operating results

	Total trading transactions		Operating profit		Profit before tax		Profit for the period		Profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent		Comprehensive income for the period	
	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)
Three-month period ended	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)
June 30, 2013	1,941,163	2.8	45,757	4.7	76,975	3.5	62,647	25.4	60,868	24.9	161,013	319.9
June 30, 2012	1,888,411	(7.6)	43,696	(35.6)	74,338	(32.4)	49,963	(43.8)	48,726	(41.7)	38,341	(57.6)

	Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent (basic)		Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent (diluted)	
	(yen)	(yen)	(yen)	(yen)
Three-month period ended				
June 30, 2013	48.68		48.64	
June 30, 2012	38.98		38.95	

[Note] Total trading transactions is presented in a manner customarily used in Japan solely for Japanese investors' purposes.

Total trading transactions represents the gross transaction volume of trading activities, or the nominal aggregate value of the transactions for which the Companies act as a principal or as an agent.

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total Assets		Total equity		Equity attributable to owners of the parent		Equity attributable to owners of the parent ratio	
	(millions of yen)	(millions of yen)	(millions of yen)	(millions of yen)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(%)	
As of June 30, 2013	7,999,640		2,309,824		2,183,744		27.3	
As of March 31, 2013	7,832,757		2,175,882		2,052,816		26.2	

2. Dividends

	Cash dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Year-end	Total
Year ended March 31, 2013	(yen) —	(yen) 25.00	(yen) —	(yen) 21.00	(yen) 46.00
Year ending March 31, 2014	—				
Year ending March 31, 2014 (Forecasts)		23.00	—	24.00	47.00

[Note] Revision of the latest dividends prospect: None

3. Forecasts for the year ending March 31, 2014

(Remarks)

% : change from the previous year.

	Total trading transactions		Profit before tax		Profit attributable to owners of the parent		Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent	
	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)	(increase/ (decrease)	(%)	(%)	
Year ending March 31, 2014	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(millions of yen)	(%)	(yen)	
	8,500,000	13.3	333,000	4.4	240,000	3.2	191.96	

[Note] Revision of the latest forecasts: None

The Company has prepared only annual forecasts.

Notes

(1) Change in significant subsidiaries (changes in "Specified Subsidiaries" accompanying changes in scope of consolidation) during this period: None

(2) Changes in accounting policies and accounting estimate

- (i) Changes in accounting policies required by IFRS Yes
- (ii) Other changes None
- (iii) Changes in accounting estimate None

[Note] For further details please refer page 5 "Other".

(3) Outstanding stocks (Common stocks)

				(shares)
(i) Outstanding stocks including treasury stock	(June 30, 2013)	1,250,602,867	(March 31, 2013)	1,250,602,867
(ii) Treasury stocks	(June 30, 2013)	101,749	(March 31, 2013)	106,633
(iii) Average stocks during three months (Apr.-Jun.)	(June 30, 2013)	1,250,498,112	(June 30, 2012)	1,250,132,478

Notice regarding Quarterly Review

Review of the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements by our auditor has not been completed as of July 31, 2013.

Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-looking Statements

This report includes forward-looking statements relating to our future plans, forecasts, objectives, expectations and intentions. The forward-looking statements reflect management's current assumptions and expectations of future events, and accordingly, they are inherently susceptible to uncertainties and changes in circumstances and are not guarantees of future performance. Actual results may differ materially, for a wide range of possible reasons, including general industry and market conditions and general international economic conditions. In light of the many risks and uncertainties, you are advised not to put undue reliance on these statements. The management forecasts included in this report are not projections, and do not represent management's current estimates of future performance. Rather, they represent forecasts that management strives to achieve through the successful implementation of the Company's business strategies. The Company may be unsuccessful in implementing its business strategies, and management may fail to achieve its forecasts. The Company is under no obligation -- and expressly disclaims any such obligation -- to update or alter its forward-looking statements.

Management results

1. Operating results

Total trading transactions for the three-month period ended June 30, 2013, amounted to 1,941.2 billion yen, representing an increase of 52.8 billion yen from the same period of the previous year.

Gross profit totaled 217.1 billion yen up by 13.4 billion yen, while selling, general and administrative expenses increased by 13.3 billion yen to 172.0 billion yen. In consequence, operating profit improved by 2.1 billion yen to 45.8 billion yen.

Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method increased by 5.3 billion yen to 28.4 billion yen.

As a result, profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent totaled 60.9 billion yen, representing an increase of 12.1 billion yen from the same period of the previous year.

<Profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent by segment>

Metal Products Business Unit posted profit of 6.2 billion yen, an increase of 2.0 billion yen from the same period of the previous year. This was due mainly to factors such as temporary gains during this period as well as a robust performance by tubular products business in North America.

Transportation & Construction Systems Business Unit posted profit of 15.1 billion yen, up by 3.2 billion yen. This was attributable to factors such as a steady performance of automobile financing business in Asia, and the performance of an aircraft leasing business acquired in June 2012 contributed to this segment.

Environment & Infrastructure Business Unit posted profit of 3.0 billion yen, an increase of 1.2 billion yen, owing to factors such as the ongoing stable business performance by the Tanjung Jati B power plant.

Media, Network, Lifestyle Related Goods & Services Business Unit posted profit of 9.7 billion yen, up by 0.9 billion yen. This caused by a steady performance of Jupiter Telecommunications Co., Ltd., in addition to a recovery in performance of banana business.

Mineral Resources, Energy, Chemical & Electronics Business Unit recorded a 2.0 billion yen decline in profit, to 11.6 billion yen, owing to decreases in profits in San Cristobal silver-zinc-lead mining project in Bolivia and coal-mining projects in Australia.

Domestic Regional Business Units and Offices segment posted 1.7 billion yen of profit, up by 0.8 billion yen, due mainly to a robust performance of metal products business.

Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches segment posted profit of 11.0 billion yen, down by 4.9 billion yen. This was attributable to factors such as a decline in performance by tire business in the U.S. and there was a capital gain through selling an office building in the same period of the previous year.

2. Financial position

<Total assets, liabilities, and equity as of June 30, 2013>

Total assets stood at 7,999.6 billion yen, representing an increase of 166.9 billion yen from the previous fiscal year-end. Key factors causing the net rise were the yen's depreciation and new investments.

Equity attributable to owners of the parent totaled 2,183.7 billion yen, up by 130.9 billion yen from the previous fiscal year-end, due primarily to an increase in retained earnings and the impact of the yen's depreciation.

Interest-bearing liabilities (net) rose by 62.6 billion yen from the previous fiscal year-end, to 2,992.9 billion yen.

In consequence, the net debt-equity ratio (Interest-bearing liabilities (net)/ Equity attributable to owners of the parent) was 1.4.

<Cash flows>

Net cash provided by operating activities totaled 35.2 billion yen, as our core businesses performed well in generating cash. Net cash used in investing activities totaled 59.3 billion yen. In this period, we made investments in new retail facilities and existing mineral resources projects. As a result, free cash flow totaled 24.2 billion yen outflow.

3. Forecasts for fiscal year ending March 31, 2014

We have not reviewed the forecasts for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2014 from the annual forecasts announced on May 2, 2013.

Cautionary Statement Concerning Forward-Looking Statements

This report includes forward-looking statements relating to our future plans, forecasts, objectives, expectations and intentions. The forward-looking statements reflect management's current assumptions and expectations of future events, and accordingly, they are inherently susceptible to uncertainties and changes in circumstances and are not guarantees of future performance. Actual results may differ materially, for a wide range of possible reasons, including general industry and market conditions and general international economic conditions. In light of the many risks and uncertainties, you are advised not to put undue reliance on these statements. The management forecasts included in this report are not projections, and do not represent management's current estimates of future performance. Rather, they represent forecasts that management strives to achieve through the successful implementation of the Company's business strategies. The Company may be unsuccessful in implementing its business strategies, and management may fail to achieve its forecasts. The Company is under no obligation -- and expressly disclaims any such obligation -- to update or alter its forward-looking statements.

4. Other

Changes in accounting policies

The Companies did not change the significant accounting policies from the previous fiscal year, with the exception of the following:

Effective April 1, 2013, the Companies adopted International Financial Reporting Standard ("IFRS") No. 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements (as revised in 2011)*. IFRS No. 10 replaces both International Accounting Standard ("IAS") No. 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (as revised in 2008)* and Standing Interpretations Committee ("SIC") Interpretation No. 12 *Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities*, clarified the definition of control and established control as the single basis for consolidation for all types of entities.

The adoption of IFRS No. 10 did not have a material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Effective April 1, 2013, the Companies adopted IFRS No. 11 *Joint Arrangements*. IFRS No. 11 replaces IAS No. 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC Interpretation No. 13 *Jointly Controlled Entities – Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers*, established classification and accounting treatment for joint arrangements based on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form.

The adoption of IFRS No. 11 did not have a material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Effective April 1, 2013, the Companies adopted the amendments to IAS No. 19 *Employee Benefits*. The amendments to IAS No. 19 changed the policy to immediate recognition of all actuarial gains or losses and past service cost with defined benefit plans, and required additional disclosure.

The adoption of the amendments to IAS No. 19 did not have a material impact on the condensed consolidated financial statements.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries
As of June 30, 2013(Unaudited) and March 31, 2013

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars
	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013	June 30, 2013
ASSETS			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents	¥ 871,218	¥ 924,513	\$ 8,800
Time deposits	6,806	6,551	69
Marketable securities	35,013	29,653	354
Trade and other receivables	1,480,796	1,470,942	14,958
Other financial assets	66,852	55,718	675
Inventories	806,391	770,450	8,145
Advance payments to suppliers	129,791	125,805	1,311
Other current assets	189,876	163,224	1,918
Total current assets	3,586,743	3,546,856	36,230
Non-current assets:			
Investments accounted for using the equity method	1,555,474	1,490,565	15,712
Other investments	538,979	520,962	5,444
Trade and other receivables	672,867	664,086	6,797
Other financial assets	92,053	97,090	930
Property, plant and equipment	848,875	821,981	8,574
Intangible assets	282,110	279,809	2,849
Investment property	279,074	263,982	2,819
Biological assets	10,952	11,259	111
Prepaid expenses	44,980	46,739	454
Deferred tax assets	87,533	89,428	884
Total non-current assets	4,412,897	4,285,901	44,574
Total assets	¥ 7,999,640	¥ 7,832,757	\$ 80,804

Note: The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥99=US\$1.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries
As of June 30, 2013(Unaudited) and March 31, 2013

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars
	June 30, 2013	March 31, 2013	June 30, 2013
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY			
Current liabilities:			
Bonds and borrowings	¥ 716,950	¥ 695,665	\$ 7,242
Trade and other payables	1,073,074	1,080,699	10,839
Other financial liabilities	68,898	60,187	696
Income tax payables	17,487	19,796	177
Accrued expenses	89,836	101,490	907
Advances from customers	160,797	157,408	1,624
Provisions	5,119	6,287	52
Other current liabilities	63,097	55,053	637
Total current liabilities	2,195,258	2,176,585	22,174
Non-current liabilities:			
Bonds and borrowings	3,154,004	3,165,737	31,859
Trade and other payables	120,592	105,854	1,218
Other financial liabilities	37,561	38,515	379
Accrued pension and retirement benefits	38,108	38,509	385
Provisions	37,579	38,027	380
Deferred tax liabilities	106,714	93,648	1,078
Total non-current liabilities	3,494,558	3,480,290	35,299
Total liabilities	5,689,816	5,656,875	57,473
Equity:			
Common stock	219,279	219,279	2,215
Additional paid-in capital	269,372	269,285	2,721
Treasury stock	(220)	(232)	(2)
Other components of equity	267,496	173,044	2,702
Retained earnings	1,427,817	1,391,440	14,422
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	2,183,744	2,052,816	22,058
Non-controlling interests	126,080	123,066	1,273
Total equity	2,309,824	2,175,882	23,331
Total liabilities and equity	¥ 7,999,640	¥ 7,832,757	\$ 80,804

Note: The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥99=US\$1.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(Unaudited)

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars	
	2013	2012	2013	
Revenues				
Sales of tangible products	¥ 653,133	¥ 603,479	\$ 6,597	
Sales of services and others	144,627	137,832	1,461	
Total revenues	797,760	741,311	8,058	
Cost				
Cost of tangible products sold	(540,111)	(494,231)	(5,455)	
Cost of services and others	(40,557)	(43,411)	(410)	
Total cost	(580,668)	(537,642)	(5,865)	
Gross profit	217,092	203,669	2,193	
Other income (expenses)				
Selling, general and administrative expenses	(171,954)	(158,669)	(1,737)	
Impairment losses on long-lived assets	(90)	(8,094)	(1)	
Gain (loss) on sale of property, plant and equipment, net	468	6,590	5	
Other, net	241	200	3	
Total other income (expenses)	(171,335)	(159,973)	(1,730)	
Operating profit	45,757	43,696	463	
Finance income (costs)				
Interest income	3,078	2,884	31	
Interest expense	(7,948)	(6,959)	(80)	
Dividends	4,090	5,006	41	
Gain (loss) on securities and other investments, net	3,636	6,606	37	
Finance income (costs), net	2,856	7,537	29	
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method	28,362	23,105	286	
Profit before tax	76,975	74,338	778	
Income tax expense	(14,328)	(24,375)	(145)	
Profit for the period	62,647	49,963	633	
Profit for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	¥ 60,868	¥ 48,726	\$ 615	
Non-controlling interests	1,779	1,237	18	
Other comprehensive income				
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss				
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	19,612	(28,281)	198	
Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans	(1,396)	(2,454)	(14)	
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method	1,120	(443)	11	
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss				
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	76,196	25,399	769	
Cash-flow hedges	2,285	(5,101)	23	
Share of other comprehensive income of investments accounted for using the equity method	549	(742)	6	
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	98,366	(11,622)	993	
Comprehensive income for the period	161,013	38,341	1,626	
Comprehensive income for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	¥ 157,089	¥ 35,235	\$ 1,587	
Non-controlling interests	3,924	3,106	39	
Total trading transactions	¥ 1,941,163	¥ 1,888,411	\$ 19,608	

Notes:

1) The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥99=US\$1.

2) Total trading transactions represents the gross transaction volume of trading activities, or the nominal aggregate value of the transactions for which the Companies act as a principal or as an agent. Total trading transactions is a measure commonly used by Japanese trading companies. It is not to be construed as equivalent to, or a substitute for, sales or revenues under IFRSs.

3) The Companies adopted revised IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" and changed the presentation of other comprehensive income. The prior year amounts are reclassified accordingly.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(Unaudited)

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars	
	2013	2012	2013	
Equity:				
Common stock:				
Balance, beginning of year	¥ 219,279	¥ 219,279	\$	2,215
Balance, end of period	219,279	219,279		2,215
Additional paid-in capital:				
Balance, beginning of year	269,285	282,407		2,720
Acquisition (disposal) of non-controlling interests, net	(77)	217		(1)
Others	164	26		2
Balance, end of period	269,372	282,650		2,721
Treasury stock:				
Balance, beginning of year	(232)	(1,034)		(2)
Exercise of stock options and others	12	8		0
Balance, end of period	(220)	(1,026)		(2)
Other components of equity:				
Balance, beginning of year	173,044	(63,007)		1,748
Other comprehensive income for the period	96,221	(13,491)		972
Transfer to retained earnings	(1,769)	6,928		(18)
Balance, end of period	267,496	(69,570)		2,702
Retained earnings:				
Balance, beginning of year	1,391,440	1,251,411		14,054
Transfer from other components of equity	1,769	(6,928)		18
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the parent	60,868	48,726		615
Cash dividends	(26,260)	(32,503)		(265)
Balance, end of period	1,427,817	1,260,706		14,422
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	¥ 2,183,744	¥ 1,692,039	\$	22,058
Non-controlling interests:				
Balance, beginning of year	123,066	112,132		1,243
Cash dividends to non-controlling interests	(2,020)	(1,556)		(20)
Acquisition (disposal) of non-controlling interests and others, net	1,110	(1,819)		11
Profit for the period attributable to non-controlling interests	1,779	1,237		18
Other comprehensive income for the period	2,145	1,869		21
Balance, end of period	126,080	111,863		1,273
Total equity	¥ 2,309,824	¥ 1,803,902	\$	23,331
Comprehensive income for the period attributable to:				
Owners of the parent	157,089	35,235		1,587
Non-controlling interests	3,924	3,106		39
Total comprehensive income for the period	¥ 161,013	¥ 38,341	\$	1,626

Note: The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥99=US\$1.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(Unaudited)

	Millions of Yen		Millions of U.S. Dollars	
	2013	2012	2013	
Operating activities:				
Profit for the period	¥ 62,647	¥ 49,963	\$	633
Adjustments to reconcile profit for the period to net cash from operating activities:				
Depreciation and amortization	25,083	22,203		253
Impairment losses on long-lived assets	90	8,094		1
Finance (income) costs, net	(2,856)	(7,537)		(29)
Share of profit of investments accounted for using the equity method	(28,362)	(23,105)		(286)
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment, net	(468)	(6,590)		(5)
Income tax expense	14,328	24,375		145
Increase in inventories	(16,886)	(27,732)		(171)
Decrease in trade and other receivables	31,708	98,234		320
Increase in prepaid expenses	(5,197)	(9,155)		(52)
Decrease in trade and other payables	(41,992)	(76,028)		(424)
Other, net	(2,942)	(13,628)		(30)
Net cash from operating activities	35,153	39,094		355
Investing activities:				
Changes in:				
Property, plant, equipment and other assets	(50,086)	(12,690)		(506)
Marketable securities and investments	4,385	(30,637)		44
Loans receivables	(13,615)	16,142		(137)
Net cash used in investing activities	(59,316)	(27,185)		(599)
Free Cash Flows:	(24,163)	11,909		(244)
Financing activities:				
Changes in:				
Short-term debt	9,411	26,687		95
Long-term debt	(21,725)	(27,366)		(220)
Cash dividends paid	(26,260)	(32,503)		(265)
Payment to and from non-controlling interests and others, net	(1,968)	(1,309)		(20)
Net cash used in financing activities	(40,542)	(34,491)		(410)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(64,705)	(22,582)		(654)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of year	924,513	821,915		9,339
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	11,410	(96)		115
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents included in assets classified as held for sale	-	(1,890)		-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	¥ 871,218	¥ 797,347	\$	8,800

Note:

The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese Yen amounts at the rate of ¥99=US\$1.

Segment Information (Condensed)

Sumitomo Corporation and Subsidiaries

For the three-month periods ended June 30, 2013 and 2012

(Unaudited)

2013:	Segment	Millions of Yen		
		Gross profit	Profit for the period (attributable to owners of the parent)	As of June 30 Total assets
	Metal Products	¥ 17,973	¥ 6,199	¥ 653,891
	Transportation & Construction Systems	30,515	15,105	1,278,081
	Environment & Infrastructure	14,129	3,011	569,528
	Media, Network, Lifestyle Related Goods & Services	67,072	9,745	1,757,210
	Mineral Resources, Energy, Chemical & Electronics	21,428	11,636	1,410,008
	Domestic Regional Business Units and Offices	9,398	1,732	335,272
	Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches	57,298	11,041	1,615,184
	Segment Total	217,813	58,469	7,619,174
	Corporate and Eliminations	(721)	2,399	380,466
	Consolidated	¥ 217,092	¥ 60,868	¥ 7,999,640

2012:	Segment	Millions of Yen		
		Gross profit	Profit for the period (attributable to owners of the parent)	As of March 31 Total assets
	Metal Products	¥ 15,782	¥ 4,184	¥ 671,206
	Transportation & Construction Systems	25,172	11,955	1,264,161
	Environment & Infrastructure	12,344	1,831	575,032
	Media, Network, Lifestyle Related Goods & Services	73,241	8,851	1,789,169
	Mineral Resources, Energy, Chemical & Electronics	25,960	13,624	1,370,905
	Domestic Regional Business Units and Offices	8,927	923	353,879
	Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches	43,509	15,918	1,556,166
	Segment Total	204,935	57,286	7,580,518
	Corporate and Eliminations	(1,266)	(8,560)	252,239
	Consolidated	¥ 203,669	¥ 48,726	¥ 7,832,757

2013:	Segment	Millions of U.S. Dollars		
		Gross profit	Profit for the period (attributable to owners of the parent)	As of June 30 Total assets
	Metal Products	\$ 182	\$ 63	\$ 6,605
	Transportation & Construction Systems	308	153	12,910
	Environment & Infrastructure	143	30	5,753
	Media, Network, Lifestyle Related Goods & Services	677	98	17,750
	Mineral Resources, Energy, Chemical & Electronics	216	118	14,242
	Domestic Regional Business Units and Offices	95	17	3,386
	Overseas Subsidiaries and Branches	579	112	16,315
	Segment Total	2,200	591	76,961
	Corporate and Eliminations	(7)	24	3,843
	Consolidated	\$ 2,193	\$ 615	\$ 80,804

Notes:

1) The U.S. Dollar amounts represent translations of Japanese yen amounts at the rate of ¥99=US\$1.

2) On April 1, 2013 we reorganized our product-based business units from seven to five after strategically reviewing them from the perspectives of business fields and functions. Accordingly, from this fiscal year, the operating segments have been changed.

The segment information of the same period of the previous year has also been reclassified.

Assumptions for Going Concern : None

Significant changes in equity attributable to owners of the parent : None